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only portions of the land within the district 
will b~ assessed for the cost of the 
improvement. 

2. The county commission may create a rural 
special improvement district including only 
port1ons of individual lots in a rural 
subdivision in order to equalize the benefits 
and burdens borne by each lot. 

3. If only a portton of a lot 1s 1ncluded 1n the 
distr1ct and the o wner defaults in paying his 
rural special improvement distr1ct assessment , 
only the portion of the lot with1n the 
district may be sold to satisfy the 
dellnquency. 

4 . Sale of a portlOn of a lot to satisfy 
delinquent rural spec1c.~l 1mprovement district 
assessments lS a dlViSlOn of propert y "by 
operatlon of law" whtch is exempt from the 
provisions of the Subdivision and Platting 
Act, Tttle 76 , ch . 3, .MCA . 

Ver} truly yours , 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 39 OPINION NO . 49 

COUNTY Sl1PERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS - Depu t y county super­
ir,tt:ndent not requ~red to meet qualifications imposed on 
county superintendent; 
SC~OOLS AND SCHOOL DISTR!CTS - Deputy county super­
intendent of schools need not meet statutory 
requirements 1mposed on county supertntendcnt; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTAT~D - Sect1ons 20- 3- 201 , 
REVISED CODES OF MONTANA, 1947 - Sections 
i5- 5804 . 

20- 3- 2"~; 

75-15Ld , 

HELD: A ch1ef deputy or deputy county superintendent 
o f schools ts not required to have the same 
qual1ficat1ons as those required by law for 
the county sup~rlntend~nt of schools. 
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J . Fred Bourdeau, Esq . 
Cascade County Attorney 
c ascade County Courthouse 
Great Fal ls , Mont ana 59 401 

Dear Mr. Bourdeau : 

5 February 1982 

You have requested my opinion on the following question : 

Must a chief deputy or deputy county superin­
tendent of schools : 
(a) be a qualified elector : 
(b) hold a valid teacher certificate issued 
by the s u perintendent of public instruction 
and ; 
(c) h ave not less than three years of 
successful teaching e xperience . 

Section 20- 3- 20 1, MCA, sets out the above requirements 
as qualifications for the position of county 
superint endent of schools . Your question is whether a 
deputy superintendent must meet thP. same qualifications 
as the county superintendent . No specific s t atutory 
requirements exist for the deputy's posi t ion. Section 
20- 3-203 , MCA , allows the county commissioner s , on the 
superintendent ' s recommendation , to appoint deputy 
superintendents but gives no further guidance . 

This question has been the subject of a previous 
Attorney General ' s Opini ~n , whic h stated that a deputy 
county superintendent of schools did not have to meet 
the statu tory requirements imposed on a county 
superintendent. 24 Op . Att'y Gen . No . 5 1 (1951) . The 
opinion was based on an interpretation of section 
75- 1528 , R. C .M. 194 7 , wh~ch authorized the appointment 
of deputies but set up no qualifications . The section 
had previously requireo an applicant to have a valid 
teach ing certificate but was amended to delete this 
prerequisite. The deletion of this requirement from the 
statute evidenced the l egislative intent to open up the 
deputy position to any individual the superintendent 
deemed qualified . Section 75-1528, R.C.M. 194 7, was 
repealed in 1971 , 1971 Mo nt . Laws, ch . 5, § 496 . It 
was, however , reenacted in substantially the same form 
in section 75-5804, R. C .M. 194 7 , 197 1 Mont . Laws , ch . 5 , 
S 22 . That section was recodified and is now section 
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20-3-203, MCA. The statute has :10t been substantively 
changed since the 1951 op~nion was issued and the 
rationale behind that opinion is still valid today . 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPIN I ON: 

A chief deputy or deputy county superintendent of 
schools is not required to have the same 
qualifications as those required by law for the 
county super1ntendent of schools . 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Atto rney General 

VOLUME NO . 39 OPINION NO . 50 

ELECTIONS - Ballot measures , verification of addresses 
on petitions; 
ELECTIONS - Duty of elec t ion admlnistra t or regarding 
ball o t measures ; 
INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM - Addresses on 
INITIATJVE AND REFERENDUM - Duty o f 
administrato r; 

petitions ; 
election 

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM - Petition , ver ification of 
s1gnatures, addresses ; 
NONTANA CODF ANNOTATED - Sections 13-27-103, lJ-27 - 204, 
13-27-~05, 13-27-206, 13-27-207, 13-27- 303. 

HELD : A signature of a properly regis t ered voter on 
a pe t ition for a ballot measure should not be 
disqualified if the address on the petition is 
not the same ~s the address on the voter 
registry cC<rd . 

11 February 1982 

The Honorable Jim Waltermire 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol 
Helena , Montana 59620 

Dear Mr . Waltermire: 

You have requested my op1n1on concerning whether a 
signaLure on a petition ~or a ballot measure should be 
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